In the Supreme Court of the United States



DIMITRIOS N. KESARI,

Petitioner,

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP J. HARVEY

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC

717 KING STREET

SUITE 300

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

(703) 888-1943

PHARVEY@HARVEYBINNALL.COM

NOVEMBER 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8
I. THE PANEL'S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF CRIMINALLY ENFORCEABLE CAMPAIGN FINANCE STATUTES MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW
A. The Opinions Below Misapplied Campaign Finance Law and Conflated Unlawful Acts with Unpopular Acts
B. The Panel's Decision Ignored FEC Precedent, Creating a Split of Authority Worthy of This Court's Review
C. This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle for Reviewing This Important Question 25
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD MR. KESARI'S PETITION IF IT DECIDES TO GRANT THE WRIT PETITIONS FILED BY JOHN TATE OR JESSE BENTON INSTEAD OF MR. KESARI'S PETITION 26
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals (May 11, 2018)1a
Judgment and Commitment Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa (September 21, 2016)
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa (October 24, 2016)
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa (November 23, 2015)
Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (July 6, 2018)62a
Relevant Statutory Provisions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Charles Boustany, Jr. MD for Congress, Inc., et al., FEC MUR 6698 (February 25, 2016)passim
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)
Edward J. DeBartolo, Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)14
Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 17
FEC Advisory Opinion 1983-25 (Mondale for President), 1983 WL 909270 (DCD. 91-3) 21
Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981)24
Federal Election Commission v. Republican National Senatorial Committee, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)20, 24
<i>Jenkins for Senate 1996</i> , FEC MUR 4972 (Feb. 15, 2002)
<i>Kirk for Senate</i> , FEC MUR 6510 (July 16, 2013)22, 23
M. Kraus & Bros., Inc. v. United States, 327 U.S. 614 (1946)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Marinello v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018)	21
McDonnell v. United States, 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016)	15, 21
Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	12
NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	14
Ready for Hillary PAC, FEC MUR 6775 (Feb. 11, 2016)	22
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	15
United States v. Critzer, 498 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1974)	24
United States v. First Nat'l Bank of Detroit, Minnesota, 234 U.S. 245 (1914)	13
United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	11
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	11, 16
United States v. Parker, 762 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2014)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	16
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15
Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
U.S. Const. amend. V	16
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C § 2	1
18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	.passim
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1519	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104	
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(A)(i)	
52 U.S.C. § 30122	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Maggie Haberman and Alexander Burns, Mitt Romney's Unusual In-House Ad Strategy, Politico, October 9, 2012
Mark Maremont and Rob Barry, <i>Hide-and-Seek With Campaign Cash</i> , The Wall Street Journal, April 12, 2012
Reporting Ultimate Payees of Political Committee Disbursements, 78 Fed. Reg. 40625-03, 40626 (July 8, 2013) 22.
